

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 12-1374, Version: 1

Treasurer-Tax Collector recommending the Board adopt Resolution **174-2012** authorizing the Auditor -Controller to establish a non-interest bearing fund for the Treasurer-Tax Collector's Department for the receipt and disbursement of the mandatory state imposed fee established by SB 1186 effective January 1, 2013 as per California Government Code Section 4467(a).

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	0
Budgeted	0
New Funding	0
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	0
Change To Net County Cost	0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

Estimated cost to set up fund minimal.

Background

On September 19, 2012, California Governor Jerry Brown signed into law Senate Bill 1186, a bill aimed at helping businesses comply with Americans with Disabilities Act requirements without facing the threat of lawsuits. The bill intends to curb predatory ADA lawsuits, in particular against small businesses in the state. This bill requires, (mandates) after January 1, 2013, an additional state fee of \$1 on local business licenses.

Reason for Recommendation

This resolution allows the funds to be deposited into a special fund.

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

Forward a copy of the signed resolution to the Treasurer and Tax Collector's Office for implementation.

Contact

Shari Sumpter, Assistant Treasurer and Tax Collector

Concurrences

El Dorado County Counsel